
                                                                                                                                              

                                                          

10

11

12

13

14

15

5

6

7

8

9

2

3

4

1

23

24

25

26

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

22

1

1

2

2

א

14
24

1

2

22

a

8

9

10

11

12

13

4

5

6

7

21

2

3

23

21

3

7

8

46

47

48

49

1/50

2

42

43

5

6

44

45

3

4

2

3

3

4

5

6

7

1

4

5

6

7

1

2

7

1

3191

3192

3183

3184

3185

3186

3179

3180

3181

3182

3177

3178

3187

3188

3189

3190

952

951

950

949

948

960

959

958

957

962

961

956

955

954

953

10166

161 27

26

162

160 8

8

158 26

27

9

10

1

4

3

157

154

16

28

31
32

33

11
12

159 7

5

6

4

155

153 25

156

9

7

5

6

36168

34

35

30

28

29

167

14

164

165 13

163

15

N
ad

ab
Ba

as
ha

Zerah, the Nubian General of Osorkon I, and his million man army 
invade Judah; 2Chron. 14:9.

Ki
ng

do
m

 o
f A

sa

Adad-nirari II
Asa

Baasha

Nadab

Iron Age II
Iron Age II

Feast of Shavuot, booty sacrificed

Great numbers from 
Israel settle in Judea.

No
w

ar in Judea

Idols purged from all land under Asa's power.

There was war all the days of Baasah with 
Asa, but it did not come into Judea. 

He commanded Judah to seek 
Yahweh...and to keep the law.
2 Chron. 14:4.

O
sorkon I

No. 8: IK 15:9-24

No. 9: IK 15:25-31

No. 10: IK 15:32-16:7

son of Abijah

son of Ahijah

son of Jeroboam I

In the 15th year...there had 
been no war until the 35th 
year of the kingdom of Asa. 
2 Chron. 15:10, 19.

Then Baasha kills him in the 
third year of Asa, king of 
Judah. Then he reigns under 
him. 1 Kings 15:28. In the 
third year of Asa, king of 
Judah, Baasah began to reign, 
the son of Ahijah, over all 
Israel in Tirzah, twenty-four-
years. 1 Kings 15:33. The 
inclusive count is because of 
dynasty change by violence.

So Abijah slept with his fathers, and they buried him in the city of 
David: and Asa his son reigned in his stead. In his days the land was 
quiet ten years. 2 Chron. 14:1. There was war all the days of Baasha 
with Asa, but the war did not come into the land of Judah. Also this may 
be view as no foreign war came into Judah for 10 years.

T9

T10

And the days which Jeroboam had reigned were twenty-two years, and he slept with his fathers. 
Then Nadab his son reigned under him. 1 Kings 14:20. And Nadab son of Jeroboam began  to reign 
over Israel in the second year of Asa king of Judah. Then he reigns two years. 1 Kings 15:25. The 
acession year is by the default rule, but if it is ignored here then an accession year must be used for 
Elah.

-v-^-v-

N
abu-shum

a-ukin I

war

Syn. K
L

Syn. H
ist

reign length
unk

ow
n

Re
ig

n 
of

 A
sa

As
a

1



35

32

28

34
33

29

30

31

-1
-2

-3
21

20

19

18

17

16

26

27

22939 2
940

3199
3200
3201

17

18

14

15

16

21

19
20

8

15
16

9

10

11

12

13
14

6
7
1

1

2

3

4

5
3197
3198

3193

3194

3195

3196

942
941

946

945

947

944

943

16

29

44

41

38

39

36

37

176

174
175

172

173

170

171

42

168

169

43

40

23
24

17

18

19

20

21
22

Baasha blockades Judah
Iron Age II

N
abu-shum

a-ukin I

Ben-Hadad I attacks Baasha
who withdraws from Asa

Coregency: length not known.

In the year thirty and six of 
the kingdom of Asa, Baasha 
king of Israel had gone up 
against Judah. Then he builds 
Ramah so as to not allow 
anyone going and coming to 
Asa, king of Judah. 2 Chron. 
16:1.

Highest known date

Note: Egyptian chronology falls into a dark 
age after Osorkon I. Manetho [3]5, another 
10's digit correction.

Syn C
hron ?

T
ukulti-

N
inurta

?

?Per Kitchen

Per Broekman


