

3177	7	42	153
3178	1	43	154
3179	2	44	155
3180	3	45	156
3181	4	46	157
3182	5	47	158
3183	6	48	159
3184	7	49	160
3185	1	1/50	161
3186	2	2	162
3187	3	3	163
3188	4	4	164
3189	5	5	165
3190	6	6	166
3191	7	7	167
3192			

No. 8: IK 15:9-24

Asa son of Abijah

He commanded Judah to seek Yahweh...and to keep the law. 2 Chron. 14:4.

Then Baasha kills him in the third year of Asa, king of Judah. Then he reigns under him. 1 Kings 15:28. In the third year of Asa, king of Judah, Baasah began to reign, the son of Ahijah, over all Israel in Tirzah, twenty-four-years. 1 Kings 15:33. *The inclusive count is because of dynasty change by violence.*

In the 15th year...there had been no war until the 35th year of the kingdom of Asa. 2 Chron. 15:10, 19.

Asa	1	21
2	22	
3	23	
4	24	
5	25	
6	26	
7	27	
8	28	
9	29	
10	30	
11	31	
12	32	
13	33	
14	34	
15	35	

21
22
Nadab
1
2
Baasha
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

No. 9: IK 15:25-31

Nadab son of Jeroboam I

And the days which Jeroboam had reigned were twenty-two years, and he slept with his fathers. Then Nadab his son reigned under him. 1 Kings 14:20. And Nadab son of Jeroboam began to reign over Israel in the second year of Asa king of Judah. Then he reigns two years. 1 Kings 15:25. *The accession year is by the default rule, but if it is ignored here then an accession year must be used for Elah.*

No. 10: IK 15:32-16:7

Baasha son of Ahijah

There was war all the days of Baasah with Asa, but it did not come into Judea.

So Abijah slept with his fathers, and they buried him in the city of David: and Asa his son reigned in his stead. In his days the land was quiet ten years. 2 Chron. 14:1. *There was war all the days of Baasha with Asa, but the war did not come into the land of Judah. Also this may be view as no foreign war came into Judah for 10 years.*

Idols purged from all land under Asa's power.

Zerah, the Nubian General of Osorkon I, and his million man army invade Judah; 2Chron. 14:9.

Great numbers from Israel settle in Judea.

Feast of Shavuot, booty sacrificed

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

No war in Judaea

Osorkon I

23
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

reign length unknown

Nabu-shuma-ukin I

war

947	3193	1	8	168
946	3194	2	9	169
945	3195	3	10	170
944	3196	4	11	171
943	3197	5	12	172
942	3198	6	13	173
941	3199	7	14	174
940	3200	1	15	175
939	3201	2	16	176

In the year thirty and six of the kingdom of Asa, Baasha king of Israel had gone up against Judah. Then he builds Ramah so as to not allow anyone going and coming to Asa, king of Judah. 2 Chron. 16:1.

16	36
17	37
18	38
19	39
20	40
21	41
22	42
23	43
24	44

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Baasha blockades Judah
Ben-Hadad I attacks Baasha who withdraws from Asa

Coregency: length not known

Note: Egyptian chronology falls into a dark age after Osorkon I. Manetho [3]5, another 10's digit correction.

Highest known date

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Per Kitchen
Per Broekman

Nabu-shuma-ukin I	16
	17
	18
	19
Syn Chron ?	? 20
	21
	? 3
	Nubkheperre Intef
	Nubkheperre Intef

Iron Age II